

17-779

To Be Argued By:
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 17-779

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, VETERANS FOR
PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, its components
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT
OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

CHAD A. READLER,
*Acting Assistant
Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER,
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE,
CATHERINE H. DORSEY,
*Attorneys,
Appellate Staff
Civil Division,
Department of Justice*

JOON H. KIM,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
SARAH S. NORMAND,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its
Components CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION,
OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
ARGUMENT.	2
POINT I—The PNSDA Prohibits Disclosure of These Photographs	2
A. Judicial Review Under the PNSDA Is Limited	3
1. PNSDA-Protected Documents Are Not Subject to FOIA	3
2. Even Under FOIA’s Exemption 3, Review Is Limited to Whether the Secretary Issued a Certification and the Documents Otherwise Satisfy the PNSDA	10
B. The Process DoD Followed Satisfied the Requirements of the PNSDA and FOIA . .	14
C. The Secretary’s Decision Should Be Upheld on Its Merits.	20
D. If This Court Holds That a Different Procedure Is Required, Remand, Not Release, Is the Appropriate Remedy	23
POINT II—FOIA’s Exemption 7(F) Shields the Photographs from Disclosure	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A. Michael’s Piano v. FTC,
 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) *passim*

ACLU v. DOJ,
 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) 13

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,
 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017). 5

Aronson v. IRS,
 973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992). 10, 11

*Ass’n of Retired Railroad Workers v. U.S.
 Railroad Retirement Bd.*,
 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 11

Campbell v. DOJ,
 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 17

Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ,
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 7

Church of Scientology v. IRS,
 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 8, 9, 16

CIA v. Sims,
 471 U.S. 159 (1985). 12

City of Chicago v. ATF,
 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005) 4

Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.,
 482 U.S. 437 (1987). 9

	PAGE
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	12, 13
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	15
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Transportation Security Administration</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	23
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	15
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908)	8
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 22
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	23

	PAGE
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>King v. IRS</i> , 688 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1982)	5, 10
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	8
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	15
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	9

	PAGE
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	19
<i>Public Citizen v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	17
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	13
<i>White v. IRS</i> , 707 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 22
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
10 U.S.C. § 525	18
26 U.S.C. § 6103	8
5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 559	8
Protected National Security Documents Act, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142, § 565 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
